# POST AND TELEGRAPH-

## POST AND TELEGRAPH (PAPUA) ORDINANCE 1951.(1)

#### No. 12 of 1951.

### An Ordinance to amend the Post and Telegraph Ordinance 1912-1947 of the Territory of Papua.

B E it ordained by the Governor-General in and over the Commonwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Papua and New Guinea Act 1949-1950, as follows:—

**1.**—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Post and Telegraph* (Papua) Ordinance 1951.(1)

Short title

- (2.) The Post and Telegraph Ordinance, 1912-1947<sup>(2)</sup> of the Territory of Papua is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Post and Telegraph Ordinance 1912-1951.
- 2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to be commencement. fixed by the Administrator by notice in the Gazette. (1)

(1) Particulars of this Ordinance are as follows:—		
Date on which made by GovGen. in Council.	Date on which notified in Cwlth. Gaz.	Date on which took effect.
26.4.1951	30.4.1951	17.5.1951 (Papua and N.G. Govt. Gaz. of 17.5.1951)

(2) Printed in The Laws of the Territory of Papua 1888-1945 (Annotated), Vol. IV., on pp. 3651-

#### PART B: POST AND TELEGRAPH—

Newspaper and letter rates. War postage.

- 3. Section seventeen of the Principal Ordinance is repealed.
- 4. Section seventeen A of the Principal Ordinance is repealed.

Regulations.

- **5**. Section ninety-five of the Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting after paragraph (l) thereof the following paragraph:—
  - "(la) prescribing the rates to be charged for the conveyance of postal articles posted within the Territory of Papua for delivery therein or for transmission abroad;".

Third Schedule.

6. The Third Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is repealed.